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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

General General
Obligation Obligation
Refunding Refunding

Sources: Bonds Bonds ‐ BABs Total

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 13,920,000.00 24,665,000.00 38,585,000.00
Premium 1,518,063.65 2,761,839.70 4,279,903.35

15,438,063.65 27,426,839.70 42,864,903.35

General General
Obligation Obligation
Refunding Refunding

Uses: Bonds Bonds ‐ BABs Total

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 243,001.06 1.53 243,002.59
SLGS Purchases 15,102,222.00 27,260,689.00 42,362,911.00

15,345,223.06 27,260,690.53 42,605,913.59

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 36,076.20 63,923.80 100,000.00
Underwriter's Discount 55,680.00 98,660.00 154,340.00

91,756.20 162,583.80 254,340.00

Other Uses of Funds:
Additional Proceeds 1,084.39 3,565.37 4,649.76

15,438,063.65 27,426,839.70 42,864,903.35
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

General
General Obligation

Obligation Refunding Bonds
Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs Total

Dated Date 06/08/2017 06/08/2017 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017 06/08/2017 06/08/2017
Arbitrage Yield 1.924675% 1.924675% 1.924675%
Escrow Yield 1.384552% 1.308829% 1.338363%
Value of Negative Arbitrage 193,934.02 346,159.70 540,093.72

Bond Par Amount 13,920,000.00 24,665,000.00 38,585,000.00
True Interest Cost 1.838602% 2.116686% 2.025947%
Net Interest Cost 1.960556% 2.269315% 2.169218%
All‐In TIC 1.878795% 2.151555% 2.062535%
Average Coupon 3.581138% 3.685062% 3.651371%
Average Life 6.483 7.627 7.214

Par amount of refunded bonds 14,420,000.00 26,150,000.00 40,570,000.00
Average coupon of refunded bonds 3.235066% 5.218776% 4.593033%
Average life of refunded bonds 6.373 7.627 7.182

PV of prior debt 15,778,747.20 27,167,817.83 42,946,565.03
Net PV Savings 474,575.09 1,305,461.35 1,780,036.44
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 3.291089% 4.992204% 4.387568%
Percentage savings of refunding bonds 3.409304% 5.292768% 4.613286%
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

2009 Taxable Build America Bonds, 2009BAB:
SER 08/01/2020 4.700% 2,650,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000

08/01/2021 4.800% 2,650,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2022 4.900% 2,650,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2023 5.000% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2024 5.050% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2025 5.150% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2026 5.250% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2027 5.350% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2028 5.450% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2029 5.550% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000

26,150,000.00

2011 Series B, 2011B:
SER 12/15/2017 5.000% 140,000.00

12/15/2018 5.000% 145,000.00
12/15/2019 5.000% 135,000.00
12/15/2020 4.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2021 4.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2022 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2023 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2024 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2025 3.250% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2026 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000

14,420,000.00

40,570,000.00
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SAVINGS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Present Value
Prior Refunding Refunding Refunding to 06/08/2017

Date Debt Service Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Savings @  1.9246748%

06/30/2017 243,000.00 104,371.98 104,371.98 138,628.02 138,576.40
06/30/2018 622,500.00 1,041,322.81 562,185.31 479,137.50 143,362.50 141,943.79
06/30/2019 620,375.00 1,347,750.00 868,612.50 479,137.50 141,237.50 137,220.29
06/30/2020 1,054,516.18 1,347,750.00 434,306.25 913,443.75 141,072.43 134,451.03
06/30/2021 5,935,299.67 5,790,100.00 5,790,100.00 145,199.67 136,807.55
06/30/2022 5,770,441.04 5,625,250.00 5,625,250.00 145,191.04 134,346.27
06/30/2023 5,613,795.91 5,466,225.00 5,466,225.00 147,570.91 134,021.48
06/30/2024 5,416,206.97 5,268,600.00 5,268,600.00 147,606.97 131,472.33
06/30/2025 5,268,129.27 5,121,300.00 5,121,300.00 146,829.27 128,345.79
06/30/2026 5,116,236.98 4,971,600.00 4,971,600.00 144,636.98 123,953.79
06/30/2027 4,962,591.90 4,814,800.00 4,814,800.00 147,791.90 124,136.68
06/30/2028 2,839,694.03 2,711,900.00 2,711,900.00 127,794.03 105,238.72
06/30/2029 2,745,043.37 2,618,200.00 2,618,200.00 126,843.37 102,461.60
06/30/2030 2,648,639.92 2,519,400.00 2,519,400.00 129,239.92 102,410.96

48,856,470.24 48,748,569.79 1,865,104.06 46,883,465.73 1,973,004.51 1,775,386.68

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 1,775,386.68
Plus: Refunding funds on hand 4,649.76

Net PV Savings 1,780,036.44
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PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Annual
Period Debt Debt Other Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service Cash Flow Total Total

06/15/2017 243,000 243,000 243,000.00
06/30/2017 243,000 243,000.00
12/15/2017 140,000 5.000% 243,000 383,000 383,000.00
06/15/2018 239,500 239,500 239,500.00
06/30/2018 622,500 622,500.00
12/15/2018 145,000 5.000% 239,500 384,500 384,500.00
06/15/2019 235,875 235,875 235,875.00
06/30/2019 620,375 620,375.00
12/15/2019 135,000 5.000% 235,875 370,875 370,875.00
02/01/2020 669,200 669,200 ‐218,058.82 451,141.18
06/15/2020 232,500 232,500 232,500.00
06/30/2020 1,272,575 1,054,516.18
08/01/2020 2,650,000 4.700% 669,200 3,319,200 ‐218,058.82 3,101,141.18
12/15/2020 2,000,000 4.000% 232,500 2,232,500 2,232,500.00
02/01/2021 606,925 606,925 ‐197,766.51 409,158.49
06/15/2021 192,500 192,500 192,500.00
06/30/2021 6,351,125 5,935,299.67
08/01/2021 2,650,000 4.800% 606,925 3,256,925 ‐197,766.51 3,059,158.49
12/15/2021 2,000,000 4.000% 192,500 2,192,500 2,192,500.00
02/01/2022 543,325 543,325 ‐177,042.45 366,282.55
06/15/2022 152,500 152,500 152,500.00
06/30/2022 6,145,250 5,770,441.04
08/01/2022 2,650,000 4.900% 543,325 3,193,325 ‐177,042.45 3,016,282.55
12/15/2022 2,000,000 3.000% 152,500 2,152,500 2,152,500.00
02/01/2023 478,400 478,400 ‐155,886.64 322,513.36
06/15/2023 122,500 122,500 122,500.00
06/30/2023 5,946,725 5,613,795.91
08/01/2023 2,600,000 5.000% 478,400 3,078,400 ‐155,886.64 2,922,513.36
12/15/2023 2,000,000 3.000% 122,500 2,122,500 2,122,500.00
02/01/2024 413,400 413,400 ‐134,706.39 278,693.61
06/15/2024 92,500 92,500 92,500.00
06/30/2024 5,706,800 5,416,206.97
08/01/2024 2,600,000 5.050% 413,400 3,013,400 ‐134,706.39 2,878,693.61
12/15/2024 2,000,000 3.000% 92,500 2,092,500 2,092,500.00
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PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Annual
Period Debt Debt Other Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service Cash Flow Total Total

02/01/2025 347,750 347,750 ‐113,314.34 234,435.66
06/15/2025 62,500 62,500 62,500.00
06/30/2025 5,516,150 5,268,129.27
08/01/2025 2,600,000 5.150% 347,750 2,947,750 ‐113,314.34 2,834,435.66
12/15/2025 2,000,000 3.250% 62,500 2,062,500 2,062,500.00
02/01/2026 280,800 280,800 ‐91,498.68 189,301.32
06/15/2026 30,000 30,000 30,000.00
06/30/2026 5,321,050 5,116,236.98
08/01/2026 2,600,000 5.250% 280,800 2,880,800 ‐91,498.68 2,789,301.32
12/15/2026 2,000,000 3.000% 30,000 2,030,000 2,030,000.00
02/01/2027 212,550 212,550 ‐69,259.42 143,290.58
06/30/2027 5,123,350 4,962,591.90
08/01/2027 2,600,000 5.350% 212,550 2,812,550 ‐69,259.42 2,743,290.58
02/01/2028 143,000 143,000 ‐46,596.55 96,403.45
06/30/2028 2,955,550 2,839,694.03
08/01/2028 2,600,000 5.450% 143,000 2,743,000 ‐46,596.55 2,696,403.45
02/01/2029 72,150 72,150 ‐23,510.08 48,639.92
06/30/2029 2,815,150 2,745,043.37
08/01/2029 2,600,000 5.550% 72,150 2,672,150 ‐23,510.08 2,648,639.92
06/30/2030 2,672,150 2,648,639.92

40,570,000 10,741,750 51,311,750 51,311,750 ‐2,455,279.76 48,856,470.24 48,856,470.24
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Period Principal Other
Ending Principal Interest Redeemed Requirements Total

06/15/2017 243,000.00 243,000.00
12/15/2017 140,000.00 243,000.00 383,000.00
02/01/2018 562,185.31 562,185.31
06/15/2018 239,500.00 239,500.00
08/01/2018 434,306.25 434,306.25
12/15/2018 145,000.00 239,500.00 384,500.00
02/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25
06/15/2019 235,875.00 235,875.00
08/01/2019 26,150,000.00 434,306.25 26,584,306.25
12/15/2019 135,000.00 235,875.00 14,000,000.00 14,370,875.00

420,000.00 1,436,750.00 40,150,000.00 1,865,104.06 43,871,854.06
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017
Last Maturity 08/01/2029

Arbitrage Yield 1.924675%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.025947%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.169218%
All‐In TIC 2.062535%
Average Coupon 3.651371%

Average Life (years) 7.214
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 7.295
Duration of Issue (years) 6.474

Par Amount 38,585,000.00
Bond Proceeds 42,864,903.35
Total Interest 10,163,569.79
Net Interest 6,038,006.44
Total Debt Service 48,748,569.79
Maximum Annual Debt Service 5,790,100.00
Average Annual Debt Service 4,013,145.47

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee 4.000000

Total Underwriter's Discount 4.000000

Bid Price 110.692143

Par Average Average PV of 1 bp
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life change

Refunding Serial Bonds 13,920,000.00 110.906 3.581% 6.483 8,976.30
Refunding BABs Serial Bonds 24,665,000.00 111.197 3.685% 7.627 17,634.05

38,585,000.00 7.214 26,610.35

All‐In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 38,585,000.00 38,585,000.00 38,585,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount) 4,279,903.35 4,279,903.35 4,279,903.35
  ‐ Underwriter's Discount ‐154,340.00 ‐154,340.00
  ‐ Cost of Issuance Expense ‐100,000.00
  ‐ Other Amounts

Target Value 42,710,563.35 42,610,563.35 42,864,903.35

Target Date 06/08/2017 06/08/2017 06/08/2017
Yield 2.025947% 2.062535% 1.924675%
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BOND PRICING

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Maturity Yield to Call Call Premium
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price Maturity Date Price (‐Discount)

Refunding Serial Bonds:
06/15/2017 95,000 3.000% 0.800% 100.042 39.90
12/15/2020 1,985,000 3.000% 1.210% 106.149 122,057.65
12/15/2021 1,965,000 3.000% 1.390% 107.028 138,100.20
12/15/2022 1,955,000 3.000% 1.550% 107.641 149,381.55
12/15/2023 1,960,000 4.000% 1.660% 114.402 282,279.20
12/15/2024 1,975,000 3.250% 1.830% 109.932 196,157.00
12/15/2025 1,985,000 4.000% 1.990% 115.679 311,228.15
12/15/2026 2,000,000 4.000% 2.140% 115.941 318,820.00

13,920,000 1,518,063.65

Refunding BABs Serial Bonds:
08/01/2020 2,525,000 3.000% 1.170% 105.637 142,334.25
08/01/2021 2,515,000 3.000% 1.340% 106.673 167,825.95
08/01/2022 2,500,000 3.000% 1.500% 107.402 185,050.00
08/01/2023 2,440,000 3.000% 1.610% 108.103 197,713.20
08/01/2024 2,425,000 3.250% 1.770% 109.893 239,905.25
08/01/2025 2,425,000 4.000% 1.950% 115.371 372,746.75
08/01/2026 2,430,000 4.000% 2.110% 115.645 380,173.50
08/01/2027 2,465,000 4.000% 2.220% 116.090 396,618.50
08/01/2028 2,470,000 4.000% 2.380% 114.525 C 2.499% 08/01/2027 100.000 358,767.50
08/01/2029 2,470,000 4.000% 2.540% 112.984 C 2.736% 08/01/2027 100.000 320,704.80

24,665,000 2,761,839.70

38,585,000 4,279,903.35
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BOND PRICING

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017

Par Amount 38,585,000.00
Premium 4,279,903.35

Production 42,864,903.35 111.092143%
Underwriter's Discount ‐154,340.00 ‐0.400000%

Purchase Price 42,710,563.35 110.692143%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 42,710,563.35
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

06/15/2017 95,000 3.000% 9,371.98 104,371.98
06/30/2017 104,371.98
12/15/2017 239,568.75 239,568.75
02/01/2018 562,185.31 562,185.31
06/15/2018 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/30/2018 1,041,322.81
08/01/2018 434,306.25 434,306.25
12/15/2018 239,568.75 239,568.75
02/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25
06/15/2019 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/30/2019 1,347,750.00
08/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25
12/15/2019 239,568.75 239,568.75
02/01/2020 434,306.25 434,306.25
06/15/2020 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/30/2020 1,347,750.00
08/01/2020 2,525,000 3.000% 434,306.25 2,959,306.25
12/15/2020 1,985,000 3.000% 239,568.75 2,224,568.75
02/01/2021 396,431.25 396,431.25
06/15/2021 209,793.75 209,793.75
06/30/2021 5,790,100.00
08/01/2021 2,515,000 3.000% 396,431.25 2,911,431.25
12/15/2021 1,965,000 3.000% 209,793.75 2,174,793.75
02/01/2022 358,706.25 358,706.25
06/15/2022 180,318.75 180,318.75
06/30/2022 5,625,250.00
08/01/2022 2,500,000 3.000% 358,706.25 2,858,706.25
12/15/2022 1,955,000 3.000% 180,318.75 2,135,318.75
02/01/2023 321,206.25 321,206.25
06/15/2023 150,993.75 150,993.75
06/30/2023 5,466,225.00
08/01/2023 2,440,000 3.000% 321,206.25 2,761,206.25
12/15/2023 1,960,000 4.000% 150,993.75 2,110,993.75
02/01/2024 284,606.25 284,606.25
06/15/2024 111,793.75 111,793.75
06/30/2024 5,268,600.00
08/01/2024 2,425,000 3.250% 284,606.25 2,709,606.25
12/15/2024 1,975,000 3.250% 111,793.75 2,086,793.75
02/01/2025 245,200.00 245,200.00
06/15/2025 79,700.00 79,700.00
06/30/2025 5,121,300.00
08/01/2025 2,425,000 4.000% 245,200.00 2,670,200.00
12/15/2025 1,985,000 4.000% 79,700.00 2,064,700.00
02/01/2026 196,700.00 196,700.00
06/15/2026 40,000.00 40,000.00
06/30/2026 4,971,600.00
08/01/2026 2,430,000 4.000% 196,700.00 2,626,700.00
12/15/2026 2,000,000 4.000% 40,000.00 2,040,000.00
02/01/2027 148,100.00 148,100.00
06/30/2027 4,814,800.00
08/01/2027 2,465,000 4.000% 148,100.00 2,613,100.00
02/01/2028 98,800.00 98,800.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

06/30/2028 2,711,900.00
08/01/2028 2,470,000 4.000% 98,800.00 2,568,800.00
02/01/2029 49,400.00 49,400.00
06/30/2029 2,618,200.00
08/01/2029 2,470,000 4.000% 49,400.00 2,519,400.00
06/30/2030 2,519,400.00

38,585,000 10,163,569.79 48,748,569.79 48,748,569.79
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Present Value
to 06/08/2017

Date Debt Service Total @  1.9246748252%

06/15/2017 104,371.98 104,371.98 104,333.11
12/15/2017 239,568.75 239,568.75 237,196.90
02/01/2018 562,185.31 562,185.31 555,258.72
06/15/2018 239,568.75 239,568.75 234,936.03
08/01/2018 434,306.25 434,306.25 424,866.58
12/15/2018 239,568.75 239,568.75 232,696.70
02/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25 420,816.91
06/15/2019 239,568.75 239,568.75 230,478.72
08/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25 416,805.83
12/15/2019 239,568.75 239,568.75 228,281.87
02/01/2020 434,306.25 434,306.25 412,832.98
06/15/2020 239,568.75 239,568.75 226,105.97
08/01/2020 2,959,306.25 2,959,306.25 2,786,177.76
12/15/2020 2,224,568.75 2,224,568.75 2,079,544.90
02/01/2021 396,431.25 396,431.25 369,681.23
06/15/2021 209,793.75 209,793.75 194,247.58
08/01/2021 2,911,431.25 2,911,431.25 2,689,098.16
12/15/2021 2,174,793.75 2,174,793.75 1,994,443.57
02/01/2022 358,706.25 358,706.25 328,155.48
06/15/2022 180,318.75 180,318.75 163,789.16
08/01/2022 2,858,706.25 2,858,706.25 2,590,304.71
12/15/2022 2,135,318.75 2,135,318.75 1,921,089.50
02/01/2023 321,206.25 321,206.25 288,274.29
06/15/2023 150,993.75 150,993.75 134,550.23
08/01/2023 2,761,206.25 2,761,206.25 2,454,490.63
12/15/2023 2,110,993.75 2,110,993.75 1,863,172.38
02/01/2024 284,606.25 284,606.25 250,580.67
06/15/2024 111,793.75 111,793.75 97,729.17
08/01/2024 2,709,606.25 2,709,606.25 2,362,924.92
12/15/2024 2,086,793.75 2,086,793.75 1,806,869.66
02/01/2025 245,200.00 245,200.00 211,789.69
06/15/2025 79,700.00 79,700.00 68,351.21
08/01/2025 2,670,200.00 2,670,200.00 2,284,382.04
12/15/2025 2,064,700.00 2,064,700.00 1,753,821.79
02/01/2026 196,700.00 196,700.00 166,674.79
06/15/2026 40,000.00 40,000.00 33,653.41
08/01/2026 2,626,700.00 2,626,700.00 2,204,533.11
12/15/2026 2,040,000.00 2,040,000.00 1,699,964.61
02/01/2027 148,100.00 148,100.00 123,112.40
08/01/2027 7,553,100.00 7,553,100.00 6,218,885.96

48,452,169.79 48,452,169.79 42,864,903.35
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 06/08/2017
Par Value 38,585,000.00
Premium (Discount) 4,279,903.35

Target for yield calculation 42,864,903.35
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Assumed Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity

BABSER 08/01/2028 4.000% 2.380% 08/01/2027 100.000 2.3798336%
BABSER 08/01/2029 4.000% 2.540% 08/01/2027 100.000 2.5398773%

Rejected Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To Increase
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity to Yield

BABSER 08/01/2028 4.000% 2.380% 2.4985613% 0.1187277%
BABSER 08/01/2029 4.000% 2.540% 2.7359504% 0.1960731%
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ESCROW DESCRIPTIONS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Type of Type of Maturity First Int Par Max
Security SLGS Date Pmt Date Amount Rate Rate

Jun  8, 2017:
SLGS Certificate 12/15/2017 12/15/2017 275,055 1.020% 1.020%
SLGS Certificate 02/01/2018 02/01/2018 331,381 1.040% 1.040%
SLGS Note 06/15/2018 12/15/2017 136,958 1.110% 1.110%
SLGS Note 08/01/2018 08/01/2017 258,269 1.130% 1.130%
SLGS Note 12/15/2018 12/15/2017 282,719 1.210% 1.210%
SLGS Note 02/01/2019 08/01/2017 259,727 1.220% 1.220%
SLGS Note 06/15/2019 12/15/2017 135,804 1.300% 1.300%
SLGS Note 08/01/2019 08/01/2017 26,411,312 1.310% 1.310%
SLGS Note 12/15/2019 12/15/2017 14,271,686 1.390% 1.390%

42,362,911

SLGS Summary

SLGS Rates File 15MAY17
Total Certificates of Indebtedness 606,436.00
Total Notes 41,756,475.00

Total original SLGS 42,362,911.00
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ESCROW COST

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Type of Maturity Par Total
Security Date Amount Rate Cost

SLGS 12/15/2017 275,055 1.020% 275,055.00
SLGS 02/01/2018 331,381 1.040% 331,381.00
SLGS 06/15/2018 136,958 1.110% 136,958.00
SLGS 08/01/2018 258,269 1.130% 258,269.00
SLGS 12/15/2018 282,719 1.210% 282,719.00
SLGS 02/01/2019 259,727 1.220% 259,727.00
SLGS 06/15/2019 135,804 1.300% 135,804.00
SLGS 08/01/2019 26,411,312 1.310% 26,411,312.00
SLGS 12/15/2019 14,271,686 1.390% 14,271,686.00

42,362,911 42,362,911.00

Purchase Cost of Cash Total
Date Securities Deposit Escrow Cost

06/08/2017 42,362,911 243,002.59 42,605,913.59

42,362,911 243,002.59 42,605,913.59
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ESCROW CASH FLOW

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Net Escrow
Date Principal Interest Receipts

08/01/2017 52,519.52 52,519.52
12/15/2017 275,055.00 107,945.85 383,000.85
02/01/2018 331,381.00 178,284.86 509,665.86
06/15/2018 136,958.00 102,541.52 239,499.52
08/01/2018 258,269.00 176,037.64 434,306.64
12/15/2018 282,719.00 101,781.40 384,500.40
02/01/2019 259,727.00 174,578.42 434,305.42
06/15/2019 135,804.00 100,070.95 235,874.95
08/01/2019 26,411,312.00 172,994.09 26,584,306.09
12/15/2019 14,271,686.00 99,188.22 14,370,874.22

42,362,911.00 1,265,942.47 43,628,853.47

Escrow Cost Summary

Purchase date 06/08/2017
Purchase cost of securities 42,362,911.00
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ESCROW SUFFICIENCY

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Escrow Net Escrow Excess Excess
Date Requirement Receipts Receipts Balance

06/08/2017 243,002.59 243,002.59 243,002.59
06/15/2017 243,000.00 ‐243,000.00 2.59
08/01/2017 52,519.52 52,519.52 52,522.11
12/15/2017 383,000.00 383,000.85 0.85 52,522.96
02/01/2018 562,185.31 509,665.86 ‐52,519.45 3.51
06/15/2018 239,500.00 239,499.52 ‐0.48 3.03
08/01/2018 434,306.25 434,306.64 0.39 3.42
12/15/2018 384,500.00 384,500.40 0.40 3.82
02/01/2019 434,306.25 434,305.42 ‐0.83 2.99
06/15/2019 235,875.00 235,874.95 ‐0.05 2.94
08/01/2019 26,584,306.25 26,584,306.09 ‐0.16 2.78
12/15/2019 14,370,875.00 14,370,874.22 ‐0.78 2.00

43,871,854.06 43,871,856.06 2.00
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ESCROW STATISTICS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

Modified Yield to Yield to Perfect Value of
Total Duration PV of 1 bp Receipt Disbursement Escrow Negative Cost of

Escrow Escrow Cost (years) change Date Date Cost Arbitrage Dead Time

General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Global Proceeds Escrow:
15,345,223.06 2.397 3,618.73 1.384552% 1.384552% 15,151,198.48 193,934.02 90.56

General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs, Global Proceeds Escrow:
27,260,690.53 2.078 5,665.33 1.308829% 1.308227% 26,914,031.58 346,159.70 499.25

42,605,913.59 9,284.06 42,065,230.06 540,093.72 589.81

Delivery date 06/08/2017
Arbitrage yield 1.924675%
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PROOF OF COMPOSITE ESCROW YIELD

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Bonds
Market as of May 15, 2017

All restricted escrows funded by bond proceeds

Present Value
Security to 06/08/2017

Date Receipts @  1.3383634351%

08/01/2017 52,519.52 52,416.48
12/15/2017 383,000.85 380,356.25
02/01/2018 509,665.86 505,284.69
06/15/2018 239,499.52 236,264.75
08/01/2018 434,306.64 427,711.10
12/15/2018 384,500.40 376,785.81
02/01/2019 434,305.42 424,866.77
06/15/2019 235,874.95 229,605.89
08/01/2019 26,584,306.09 25,833,681.75
12/15/2019 14,370,874.22 13,895,937.52

43,628,853.47 42,362,911.00

Escrow Cost Summary

Purchase date 06/08/2017
Purchase cost of securities 42,362,911.00

Target for yield calculation 42,362,911.00
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 13,920,000.00
Premium 1,518,063.65

15,438,063.65

Uses:

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 243,001.06
SLGS Purchases 15,102,222.00

15,345,223.06

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 36,076.20
Underwriter's Discount 55,680.00

91,756.20

Other Uses of Funds:
Additional Proceeds 1,084.39

15,438,063.65
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017
Arbitrage yield 1.924675%
Escrow yield 1.384552%
Value of Negative Arbitrage 193,934.02

Bond Par Amount 13,920,000.00
True Interest Cost 1.838602%
Net Interest Cost 1.960556%
All‐In TIC 1.878795%
Average Coupon 3.581138%
Average Life 6.483

Par amount of refunded bonds 14,420,000.00
Average coupon of refunded bonds 3.235066%
Average life of refunded bonds 6.373

PV of prior debt to 06/08/2017 @ 1.924675% 15,778,747.20
Net PV Savings 474,575.09
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 3.291089%
Percentage savings of refunding bonds 3.409304%
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

2011 Series B, 2011B:
SER 12/15/2017 5.000% 140,000.00

12/15/2018 5.000% 145,000.00
12/15/2019 5.000% 135,000.00
12/15/2020 4.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2021 4.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2022 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2023 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2024 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2025 3.250% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000
12/15/2026 3.000% 2,000,000.00 12/15/2019 100.000

14,420,000.00
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SAVINGS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Present Value
Prior Refunding to 06/08/2017

Date Debt Service Debt Service Savings @  1.9246748%

06/30/2017 243,000.00 104,371.98 138,628.02 138,576.40
06/30/2018 622,500.00 479,137.50 143,362.50 141,943.79
06/30/2019 620,375.00 479,137.50 141,237.50 137,220.29
06/30/2020 603,375.00 479,137.50 124,237.50 118,448.46
06/30/2021 2,425,000.00 2,434,362.50 ‐9,362.50 ‐8,598.05
06/30/2022 2,345,000.00 2,355,112.50 ‐10,112.50 ‐9,030.73
06/30/2023 2,275,000.00 2,286,312.50 ‐11,312.50 ‐9,933.21
06/30/2024 2,215,000.00 2,222,787.50 ‐7,787.50 ‐6,710.97
06/30/2025 2,155,000.00 2,166,493.75 ‐11,493.75 ‐9,810.02
06/30/2026 2,092,500.00 2,104,700.00 ‐12,200.00 ‐10,282.10
06/30/2027 2,030,000.00 2,040,000.00 ‐10,000.00 ‐8,333.16

17,626,750.00 17,151,553.23 475,196.77 473,490.70

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 473,490.70
Plus: Refunding funds on hand 1,084.39

Net PV Savings 474,575.09
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PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

06/15/2017 243,000 243,000
06/30/2017 243,000
12/15/2017 140,000 5.000% 243,000 383,000
06/15/2018 239,500 239,500
06/30/2018 622,500
12/15/2018 145,000 5.000% 239,500 384,500
06/15/2019 235,875 235,875
06/30/2019 620,375
12/15/2019 135,000 5.000% 235,875 370,875
06/15/2020 232,500 232,500
06/30/2020 603,375
12/15/2020 2,000,000 4.000% 232,500 2,232,500
06/15/2021 192,500 192,500
06/30/2021 2,425,000
12/15/2021 2,000,000 4.000% 192,500 2,192,500
06/15/2022 152,500 152,500
06/30/2022 2,345,000
12/15/2022 2,000,000 3.000% 152,500 2,152,500
06/15/2023 122,500 122,500
06/30/2023 2,275,000
12/15/2023 2,000,000 3.000% 122,500 2,122,500
06/15/2024 92,500 92,500
06/30/2024 2,215,000
12/15/2024 2,000,000 3.000% 92,500 2,092,500
06/15/2025 62,500 62,500
06/30/2025 2,155,000
12/15/2025 2,000,000 3.250% 62,500 2,062,500
06/15/2026 30,000 30,000
06/30/2026 2,092,500
12/15/2026 2,000,000 3.000% 30,000 2,030,000
06/30/2027 2,030,000

14,420,000 3,206,750 17,626,750 17,626,750
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Period Principal
Ending Principal Interest Redeemed Total

06/15/2017 243,000.00 243,000.00
12/15/2017 140,000.00 243,000.00 383,000.00
06/15/2018 239,500.00 239,500.00
12/15/2018 145,000.00 239,500.00 384,500.00
06/15/2019 235,875.00 235,875.00
12/15/2019 135,000.00 235,875.00 14,000,000.00 14,370,875.00

420,000.00 1,436,750.00 14,000,000.00 15,856,750.00
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017
Last Maturity 12/15/2026

Arbitrage Yield 1.924675%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 1.838602%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 1.960556%
All‐In TIC 1.878795%
Average Coupon 3.581138%

Average Life (years) 6.483
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 6.550
Duration of Issue (years) 5.897

Par Amount 13,920,000.00
Bond Proceeds 15,438,063.65
Total Interest 3,231,553.23
Net Interest 1,769,169.58
Total Debt Service 17,151,553.23
Maximum Annual Debt Service 2,434,362.50
Average Annual Debt Service 1,801,738.89

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee 4.000000

Total Underwriter's Discount 4.000000

Bid Price 110.505630

Par Average Average PV of 1 bp
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life change

Refunding Serial Bonds 13,920,000.00 110.906 3.581% 6.483 8,976.30

13,920,000.00 6.483 8,976.30

All‐In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 13,920,000.00 13,920,000.00 13,920,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount) 1,518,063.65 1,518,063.65 1,518,063.65
  ‐ Underwriter's Discount ‐55,680.00 ‐55,680.00
  ‐ Cost of Issuance Expense ‐36,076.20
  ‐ Other Amounts

Target Value 15,382,383.65 15,346,307.45 15,438,063.65

Target Date 06/08/2017 06/08/2017 06/08/2017
Yield 1.838602% 1.878795% 1.924675%
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BOND PRICING

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Maturity Premium
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price (‐Discount)

Refunding Serial Bonds:
06/15/2017 95,000 3.000% 0.800% 100.042 39.90
12/15/2020 1,985,000 3.000% 1.210% 106.149 122,057.65
12/15/2021 1,965,000 3.000% 1.390% 107.028 138,100.20
12/15/2022 1,955,000 3.000% 1.550% 107.641 149,381.55
12/15/2023 1,960,000 4.000% 1.660% 114.402 282,279.20
12/15/2024 1,975,000 3.250% 1.830% 109.932 196,157.00
12/15/2025 1,985,000 4.000% 1.990% 115.679 311,228.15
12/15/2026 2,000,000 4.000% 2.140% 115.941 318,820.00

13,920,000 1,518,063.65

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017
First Coupon 06/15/2017

Par Amount 13,920,000.00
Premium 1,518,063.65

Production 15,438,063.65 110.905630%
Underwriter's Discount ‐55,680.00 ‐0.400000%

Purchase Price 15,382,383.65 110.505630%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 15,382,383.65
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds

Market as of May 15, 2017

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

06/15/2017 95,000 3.000% 9,371.98 104,371.98
06/30/2017 104,371.98
12/15/2017 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/15/2018 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/30/2018 479,137.50
12/15/2018 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/15/2019 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/30/2019 479,137.50
12/15/2019 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/15/2020 239,568.75 239,568.75
06/30/2020 479,137.50
12/15/2020 1,985,000 3.000% 239,568.75 2,224,568.75
06/15/2021 209,793.75 209,793.75
06/30/2021 2,434,362.50
12/15/2021 1,965,000 3.000% 209,793.75 2,174,793.75
06/15/2022 180,318.75 180,318.75
06/30/2022 2,355,112.50
12/15/2022 1,955,000 3.000% 180,318.75 2,135,318.75
06/15/2023 150,993.75 150,993.75
06/30/2023 2,286,312.50
12/15/2023 1,960,000 4.000% 150,993.75 2,110,993.75
06/15/2024 111,793.75 111,793.75
06/30/2024 2,222,787.50
12/15/2024 1,975,000 3.250% 111,793.75 2,086,793.75
06/15/2025 79,700.00 79,700.00
06/30/2025 2,166,493.75
12/15/2025 1,985,000 4.000% 79,700.00 2,064,700.00
06/15/2026 40,000.00 40,000.00
06/30/2026 2,104,700.00
12/15/2026 2,000,000 4.000% 40,000.00 2,040,000.00
06/30/2027 2,040,000.00

13,920,000 3,231,553.23 17,151,553.23 17,151,553.23
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 24,665,000.00
Premium 2,761,839.70

27,426,839.70

Uses:

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 1.53
SLGS Purchases 27,260,689.00

27,260,690.53

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 63,923.80
Underwriter's Discount 98,660.00

162,583.80

Other Uses of Funds:
Additional Proceeds 3,565.37

27,426,839.70
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017
Arbitrage yield 1.924675%
Escrow yield 1.308829%
Value of Negative Arbitrage 346,159.70

Bond Par Amount 24,665,000.00
True Interest Cost 2.116686%
Net Interest Cost 2.269315%
All‐In TIC 2.151555%
Average Coupon 3.685062%
Average Life 7.627

Par amount of refunded bonds 26,150,000.00
Average coupon of refunded bonds 5.218776%
Average life of refunded bonds 7.627

PV of prior debt to 06/08/2017 @ 1.924675% 27,167,817.83
Net PV Savings 1,305,461.35
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 4.992204%
Percentage savings of refunding bonds 5.292768%
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

2009 Taxable Build America Bonds, 2009BAB:
SER 08/01/2020 4.700% 2,650,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000

08/01/2021 4.800% 2,650,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2022 4.900% 2,650,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2023 5.000% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2024 5.050% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2025 5.150% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2026 5.250% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2027 5.350% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2028 5.450% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000
08/01/2029 5.550% 2,600,000.00 08/01/2019 100.000

26,150,000.00
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SAVINGS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Present Value
Prior Refunding Refunding Refunding to 06/08/2017

Date Debt Service Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Savings @  1.9246748%

06/30/2018 562,185.31 562,185.31
06/30/2019 868,612.50 868,612.50
06/30/2020 451,141.18 868,612.50 434,306.25 434,306.25 16,834.93 16,002.57
06/30/2021 3,510,299.67 3,355,737.50 3,355,737.50 154,562.17 145,405.59
06/30/2022 3,425,441.04 3,270,137.50 3,270,137.50 155,303.54 143,377.00
06/30/2023 3,338,795.91 3,179,912.50 3,179,912.50 158,883.41 143,954.69
06/30/2024 3,201,206.97 3,045,812.50 3,045,812.50 155,394.47 138,183.30
06/30/2025 3,113,129.27 2,954,806.25 2,954,806.25 158,323.02 138,155.81
06/30/2026 3,023,736.98 2,866,900.00 2,866,900.00 156,836.98 134,235.89
06/30/2027 2,932,591.90 2,774,800.00 2,774,800.00 157,791.90 132,469.84
06/30/2028 2,839,694.03 2,711,900.00 2,711,900.00 127,794.03 105,238.72
06/30/2029 2,745,043.37 2,618,200.00 2,618,200.00 126,843.37 102,461.60
06/30/2030 2,648,639.92 2,519,400.00 2,519,400.00 129,239.92 102,410.96

31,229,720.24 31,597,016.56 1,865,104.06 29,731,912.50 1,497,807.74 1,301,895.98

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 1,301,895.98
Plus: Refunding funds on hand 3,565.37

Net PV Savings 1,305,461.35



May 15, 2017   4:57 pm   (Finance 7.017 Stamford:FIN01)   Page 35

PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Annual
Period Debt Debt Other Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service Cash Flow Total Total

02/01/2020 669,200 669,200 ‐218,058.82 451,141.18
06/30/2020 669,200 451,141.18
08/01/2020 2,650,000 4.700% 669,200 3,319,200 ‐218,058.82 3,101,141.18
02/01/2021 606,925 606,925 ‐197,766.51 409,158.49
06/30/2021 3,926,125 3,510,299.67
08/01/2021 2,650,000 4.800% 606,925 3,256,925 ‐197,766.51 3,059,158.49
02/01/2022 543,325 543,325 ‐177,042.45 366,282.55
06/30/2022 3,800,250 3,425,441.04
08/01/2022 2,650,000 4.900% 543,325 3,193,325 ‐177,042.45 3,016,282.55
02/01/2023 478,400 478,400 ‐155,886.64 322,513.36
06/30/2023 3,671,725 3,338,795.91
08/01/2023 2,600,000 5.000% 478,400 3,078,400 ‐155,886.64 2,922,513.36
02/01/2024 413,400 413,400 ‐134,706.39 278,693.61
06/30/2024 3,491,800 3,201,206.97
08/01/2024 2,600,000 5.050% 413,400 3,013,400 ‐134,706.39 2,878,693.61
02/01/2025 347,750 347,750 ‐113,314.34 234,435.66
06/30/2025 3,361,150 3,113,129.27
08/01/2025 2,600,000 5.150% 347,750 2,947,750 ‐113,314.34 2,834,435.66
02/01/2026 280,800 280,800 ‐91,498.68 189,301.32
06/30/2026 3,228,550 3,023,736.98
08/01/2026 2,600,000 5.250% 280,800 2,880,800 ‐91,498.68 2,789,301.32
02/01/2027 212,550 212,550 ‐69,259.42 143,290.58
06/30/2027 3,093,350 2,932,591.90
08/01/2027 2,600,000 5.350% 212,550 2,812,550 ‐69,259.42 2,743,290.58
02/01/2028 143,000 143,000 ‐46,596.55 96,403.45
06/30/2028 2,955,550 2,839,694.03
08/01/2028 2,600,000 5.450% 143,000 2,743,000 ‐46,596.55 2,696,403.45
02/01/2029 72,150 72,150 ‐23,510.08 48,639.92
06/30/2029 2,815,150 2,745,043.37
08/01/2029 2,600,000 5.550% 72,150 2,672,150 ‐23,510.08 2,648,639.92
06/30/2030 2,672,150 2,648,639.92

26,150,000 7,535,000 33,685,000 33,685,000 ‐2,455,279.76 31,229,720.24 31,229,720.24
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Period Principal Other
Ending Redeemed Requirements Total

02/01/2018 562,185.31 562,185.31
08/01/2018 434,306.25 434,306.25
02/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25
08/01/2019 26,150,000.00 434,306.25 26,584,306.25

26,150,000.00 1,865,104.06 28,015,104.06
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017
Last Maturity 08/01/2029

Arbitrage Yield 1.924675%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.116686%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.269315%
All‐In TIC 2.151555%
Average Coupon 3.685062%

Average Life (years) 7.627
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 7.714
Duration of Issue (years) 6.790

Par Amount 24,665,000.00
Bond Proceeds 27,426,839.70
Total Interest 6,932,016.56
Net Interest 4,268,836.86
Total Debt Service 31,597,016.56
Maximum Annual Debt Service 3,355,737.50
Average Annual Debt Service 2,601,172.18

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee 4.000000

Total Underwriter's Discount 4.000000

Bid Price 110.797404

Par Average Average PV of 1 bp
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life change

Refunding BABs Serial Bonds 24,665,000.00 111.197 3.685% 7.627 17,634.05

24,665,000.00 7.627 17,634.05

All‐In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 24,665,000.00 24,665,000.00 24,665,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount) 2,761,839.70 2,761,839.70 2,761,839.70
  ‐ Underwriter's Discount ‐98,660.00 ‐98,660.00
  ‐ Cost of Issuance Expense ‐63,923.80
  ‐ Other Amounts

Target Value 27,328,179.70 27,264,255.90 27,426,839.70

Target Date 06/08/2017 06/08/2017 06/08/2017
Yield 2.116686% 2.151555% 1.924675%
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BOND PRICING

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Maturity Yield to Call Call Premium
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price Maturity Date Price (‐Discount)

Refunding BABs Serial Bonds:
08/01/2020 2,525,000 3.000% 1.170% 105.637 142,334.25
08/01/2021 2,515,000 3.000% 1.340% 106.673 167,825.95
08/01/2022 2,500,000 3.000% 1.500% 107.402 185,050.00
08/01/2023 2,440,000 3.000% 1.610% 108.103 197,713.20
08/01/2024 2,425,000 3.250% 1.770% 109.893 239,905.25
08/01/2025 2,425,000 4.000% 1.950% 115.371 372,746.75
08/01/2026 2,430,000 4.000% 2.110% 115.645 380,173.50
08/01/2027 2,465,000 4.000% 2.220% 116.090 396,618.50
08/01/2028 2,470,000 4.000% 2.380% 114.525 C 2.499% 08/01/2027 100.000 358,767.50
08/01/2029 2,470,000 4.000% 2.540% 112.984 C 2.736% 08/01/2027 100.000 320,704.80

24,665,000 2,761,839.70

Dated Date 06/08/2017
Delivery Date 06/08/2017
First Coupon 02/01/2018

Par Amount 24,665,000.00
Premium 2,761,839.70

Production 27,426,839.70 111.197404%
Underwriter's Discount ‐98,660.00 ‐0.400000%

Purchase Price 27,328,179.70 110.797404%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 27,328,179.70



May 15, 2017   4:57 pm   (Finance 7.017 Stamford:FIN01)   Page 39

BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Stamford, Connecticut
General Obligation Refunding Bonds ‐ BABs

Market as of May 15, 2017

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/01/2018 562,185.31 562,185.31
06/30/2018 562,185.31
08/01/2018 434,306.25 434,306.25
02/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25
06/30/2019 868,612.50
08/01/2019 434,306.25 434,306.25
02/01/2020 434,306.25 434,306.25
06/30/2020 868,612.50
08/01/2020 2,525,000 3.000% 434,306.25 2,959,306.25
02/01/2021 396,431.25 396,431.25
06/30/2021 3,355,737.50
08/01/2021 2,515,000 3.000% 396,431.25 2,911,431.25
02/01/2022 358,706.25 358,706.25
06/30/2022 3,270,137.50
08/01/2022 2,500,000 3.000% 358,706.25 2,858,706.25
02/01/2023 321,206.25 321,206.25
06/30/2023 3,179,912.50
08/01/2023 2,440,000 3.000% 321,206.25 2,761,206.25
02/01/2024 284,606.25 284,606.25
06/30/2024 3,045,812.50
08/01/2024 2,425,000 3.250% 284,606.25 2,709,606.25
02/01/2025 245,200.00 245,200.00
06/30/2025 2,954,806.25
08/01/2025 2,425,000 4.000% 245,200.00 2,670,200.00
02/01/2026 196,700.00 196,700.00
06/30/2026 2,866,900.00
08/01/2026 2,430,000 4.000% 196,700.00 2,626,700.00
02/01/2027 148,100.00 148,100.00
06/30/2027 2,774,800.00
08/01/2027 2,465,000 4.000% 148,100.00 2,613,100.00
02/01/2028 98,800.00 98,800.00
06/30/2028 2,711,900.00
08/01/2028 2,470,000 4.000% 98,800.00 2,568,800.00
02/01/2029 49,400.00 49,400.00
06/30/2029 2,618,200.00
08/01/2029 2,470,000 4.000% 49,400.00 2,519,400.00
06/30/2030 2,519,400.00

24,665,000 6,932,016.56 31,597,016.56 31,597,016.56


